

No. A164987

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

SAVE LIVERMORE DOWNTOWN,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF LIVERMORE; LIVERMORE CITY COUNCIL,
Defendants and Respondents;

EDEN HOUSING, INC.,
Real Party in Interest.

Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. RG21102761
Honorable Frank Roesch, Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
DANIEL A. OLIVAS (SBN 130405)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CHRISTINA BULL ARNDT (SBN 175403)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*ANDREW R. CONTREIRAS (SBN 307596)
Deputy Attorney General
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9000
Fax: (619) 645-2271
Andrew.Contreiras@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the
Attorney General of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. Expedited judicial review is essential to ensuring that CEQA lawsuits do not unduly delay projects.....	7
II. The City appropriately integrated CEQA review into its planning to allow for expedited review of this infill housing project.....	9
A. CEQA review and infill housing	10
B. The City’s comprehensive planning implemented CEQA and the State’s housing laws	14
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Compliance	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Citizens’ Committee to Complete the Refuge v. City of Newark</i> (2021) 74 Cal.App.5th 460	12
<i>Concerned Dublin Citizens v. City of Dublin</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1301	12

STATUTES

California Code of Regulations, Title 14	
§ 15152.....	11
§ 15168.....	11
§ 15168, subd. (b)(1).....	13
§ 15175-15179.5	11
§ 15182, subd. (c).....	11, 12
§ 15183.....	11
§ 15183.3.....	11
§ 15195.....	12
§ 15332.....	11
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 529.2.....	9
Government Code	
§ 65450.....	11
§ 65457.....	11, 12
§ 65589.5.....	13
§ 65589.5, subd. (a)	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Public Resources Code	
§ 21003, subd. (a)	10
§ 21093.....	10
§ 21093, subd. (a)	11
§ 21167.1.....	7, 8
§ 21167.4, subd. (c).....	7
§ 21167.6, subd. (g)	8
§ 21167.6, subds. (h), (i).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Governor's Office of Planning and Research, <i>General Plan Guidelines at 2017</i> , at https://opr.ca.gov/docs/OPR_COMPLETE_7.31.17.pdf	13
<i>Right Type Right Place: Assessing the Environmental and Economic Impacts of Infill Residential Development through 2030</i> (2017 UC Berkeley), at https://turnercenter.berkeley.edu/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/right_type_right_place.pdf	14
